



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

MONDAY ,THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 20700/2024

Between:

- 1.AMBATI SUMATHI, W/O CHANDRAIAH, AGED ABOUT 54 YEARS,
OCC HOUSE WIFE, R/O CHEDULLAPAKAM VILLAGE,
VARADAYYAPALEM MANDAL, TIRUPATI DISTRICT, ERSTWHILE
CHITTOOR DISTRICT
- 2.P. JAYANTHI, W/O P. CHANDRASEKHAR, AGED ABOUT 56 YEARS,
OCC HOUSE WIFE, R/O BATHAVALLAM, CHILAMATHUR,
CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

- 1.THE STATE OF AP, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY,
REVENUE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS,
VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI.
- 2.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, TIRUPATI DISTRICT, (ERSTWHILE
CHITTOOR DISTRICT)
- 3.THE TAHSILDAR, VARADAYYAPALEM MANDAL, TIRUPATI
DISTRICT, (ERSTWHILE CHITTOOR DISTRICT)
- 4.JARUGUMALLI GIRIJAMMA, W/O JARUGUMALLI RAMANAYYA,
AGED ABOUT 50 YEARS, OCC NOT KNOWN, R/O
CHEDULLAPAKAM VILLAGE, VARADAYYAPALEM MANDAL,
TIRUPATI DISTRICT, ERSTWHILE CHITTOOR DISTRICT .

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.SURESH KUMAR REDDY KALAVA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Sri P.Anand Surya, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, learned Counsel for the Petitioners and Sri Arjun Chowdary, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue.

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners submits that the name of the Respondent No.4 was mutated in the revenue record without issuing any Notice to the Writ Petitioners. Learned Counsel would submit that the Representation submitted by the Writ Petitioners on 20.01.2024 has also not been considered by the Respondents.

3. Learned Assistant Government Pleader takes Notice for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

4. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners is directed to takeout personal Notice in respect of Respondent No.4 within one week from today and file proof of receipt of Notice within a week thereafter.

5. Let Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks. Two weeks thereafter for filing Rejoinder, if any.

6. Post on 25.11.2024.

7. There shall be a direction to all the Respondents not to create any third party rights either by way of lease or sale or by any other mode of alienation, until the next listing.

GANNAMANENIRAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt: 23.09.2024
VTS