



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3233]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 20700/2024

Between:

1. AMBATI SUMATHI, W/O CHANDRAIAH, AGED ABOUT 54 YEARS, OCC HOUSE WIFE, R/O CHEDULLAPAKAM VILLAGE, VARADAYYAPALEM MANDAL, TIRUPATI DISTRICT, ERSTWHILE CHITTOOR DISTRICT
2. P. JAYANTHI, W/O P. CHANDRASEKHAR, AGED ABOUT 56 YEARS, OCC HOUSE WIFE, R/O BATHAVALLAM, CHILAMATHUR, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

1. THE STATE OF AP, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI.
2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, TIRUPATI DISTRICT, (ERSTWHILE CHITTOOR DISTRICT)
3. THE TAHSILDAR, VARADAYYAPALEM MANDAL, TIRUPATI DISTRICT, (ERSTWHILE CHITTOOR DISTRICT)
4. JARUGUMALLI GIRIJAMMA, W/O JARUGUMALLI RAMANAYYA, AGED ABOUT 50 YEARS, OCC NOT KNOWN, R/O CHEDULLAPAKAM VILLAGE, VARADAYYAPALEM MANDAL, TIRUPATI DISTRICT, ERSTWHILE CHITTOOR DISTRICT .

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the respondents herein particularly Respondent No.3 in not initiating any

steps on the application of petitioners dated 20.01.2024, for issuance of Pattadar Pass Books and for mutation of Petitioners names in the revenue records like 1-B, Adangal etc, pertaining to the land of an extent of Ac.4.54 cents situated at Sy.No.287/2 of Chedullapakam Village, Varadayyapalem Mandal, Tirupati District, Erstwhile Chittoor District, by deleting the name of the Respondent No.4 in the revenue records, despite issuance of notices to the Respondent No.4 dated 25.01.2021, 24.02.2024 and 19.03.2024 as illegal, arbitrary, unjust and violative of Principles of Natural Justice apart from violation of the provisions of A.P Rights in Land and Pattadar Passbooks Act, 1971 and the Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of The Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondent No.3 to consider the petitioners application dated 20.01.2024 for issuance of Pattadar Passbooks and for mutation of petitioners name in the revenue records pertaining to the land of an extent of Ac.4.54 cents situated at Sy.No. 287/2 of Chedullapakam Village, Varadayyapalem Mandal, Tirupati District, Erstwhile Chittoor District, by deleting the name of the Respondent No.4 in the revenue records, forthwith and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to DIRECT the Respondent No.3 to consider the petitioner's application dated 20.01.2024 for issuance of Pattadar Passbooks and for mutation of petitioners name in the revenue records pertaining to the land of an extent of Ac.4.54 cents situated at Sy.No. 287/2 of Chedullapakam Village, Varadayyapalem Mandal, Tirupati District, Erstwhile Chittoor District, by deleting the name of the Respondent No.4 in the revenue records, pending disposal of the Writ Petition and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to vacate the interim order dated 23.09.2024 in WP.No.20700 of 2024 and dismiss the writ petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.SURESH KUMAR REDDY KALAVA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REVENUE

2.MADHU SUDHAN P

The Court made the following Order:

The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that no cause survives in this writ petition.

2. Recording the said submission, this Writ Petition is dismissed as infructuous. Interim order if any deemed to have been vacated. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, Interlocutory Applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE B. KRISHNA MOHAN

22.04.2026
PGT